AGENDA

TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING REGULAR MEETING LEON SANDERS JR., MUNICIPAL COMPLEX 205 WEST PALMETTO AVENUE, PLAIN DEALING, LOUISIANA Tuesday August 8, 2023 - 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER - Mrs. Shavonda Gay, Mayor INVOCATION -Mr. Douglas Dominick, Town Attorney PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Mr. James Cook, Alderman ROLL CALL - Ms. Rolandria McCauley, Town Clerk

1. APPROVE AGENDA:

Public Comment

2. APPROVE MINUTES: Approve minutes of the July 11, 2023 regular meeting, and dispense with the reading *Public Comment*

3. APPROVE EXPENSES:

Approve expenses for the month of July 2023 *Public Comment*

- 4. DEPARTMENT REPORT: Police Department-Ronnie Murray Street Report-Kevin Whitton
- 5. OLD BUSINESS: NONE
- 6. NEW BUSINESS:
 - A. Consider Adoption of Resolution of 2023-Adopt milage rate for the tax year of 2023
 - B. Consider A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MAYOR GAY TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM TO THE OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING.
 - C. Discuss allowing Louisiana Hot boats to perform a side-by-side testing **monthly** at Plain Dealing Lake starting on August 19th 2023 from 6:00am until 6:00 P.M. They will bring food trucks and collect fees at the gate. All fees will go to the Town of Plain Dealing.

Public Comment

COMMUNITY CENTER APPLICATIONS: Sonni Washington- Birthday party August 26,2023 Roycheka Green Ray- 90' class reunion September 1-3, 2023

8. COUNCIL REMARKS:

9. MAYOR'S COMMENTS: Food Bank will be held on August 14, 2023 at 11:00 A.M. at the Community Center

10. ADJOURN:

In accordance with the American Disability Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Plain Dealing Town Hall at 318-326-4234 describing the assistance necessary.